outstanding Convertible Notes pursuant to the conditions of the Convertible Notes as amended by

the Deed of Variation.

MANDATE FOR THE ISSUE OF THE CONVERSION SHARES

The Company will seek the grant of a specific mandate from the Independent Shareholders

at the SGM to cater for the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon conversion of the

outstanding Convertible Notes pursuant to the conditions of the Convertible Notes as amended by

the Deed of Variation.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date up to the full conversion of the outstanding Convertible Notes by the Noteholder

at HK$0.035 per Share, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the outstanding Convertible Notes at HK$0.035

per Share are illustrated as follows:

Name

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon full

conversion of the outstanding

Convertible Notes at

Conversion Price (Note 1)

No. of

Shares

Approximately

%

No. of

Shares

Approximately

%

Mr. Li (or the Noteholder) 1,742,985,823 14.57 10,382,985,823 50.39

Smart Number Investments

Limited (Note 2) 612,400,000 5.12 612,400,000 2.97

Public Shareholders 9,611,312,759 80.31 9,611,312,759 46.64

Total: 11,966,698,582 100.00 20,606,698,582 100.00

Notes:

1. It is for illustration purpose only as Mr. Li and parties acting in concert with him or successors of the

holder(s) of the outstanding Convertible Notes individually will not directly or indirectly control or be

interested in Shares of 30% or more in the Company pursuant to the terms of the S&P Agreement.

2. Mr. Lam Yat Keung, an executive Director, is deemed interested in 612,400,000 Shares owned by Smart

Number Investments Limited which is a company incorporated in the BVI. The entire issued share capital of

Smart Number Investments Limited is  beneficially owned as to 66.67% by Ms. Lam Pik Wah (the spouse of

[…]

to accept any other restructuring plans and will demand full repayment of the outstanding

Convertible Notes in the event that the currently proposed restructuring plan fails. As such,

based on information provided by the Company, we concur with the Directors’ view that

entering into the Deed of Variation is the only option currently available to the Company to

avert liquidation which, in turn, is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

5. Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the Shareholders

As stated in the Letter from the Board, assuming no other changes in the issued share

capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the full conversion of the

outstanding Convertible Notes by the Noteholder at HK$0.035 per Share, the shareholding

structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon full

conversion of the outstanding Convertible Notes at HK$0.035 per Share are illustrated as

follows:

Name

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon full

conversion of the outstanding

Convertible Notes at Conversion

Price (Note 1)

No. of

Shares

Approximately

%

No. of

Shares

Approximately

%

Mr. Li (or the Noteholder) 1,742,985,823 14.57 10,382,985,823 50.39

Smart Number Investments

Limited (Note 2) 612,400,000 5.12 612,400,000 2.97

Public Shareholders 9,611,312,759 80.31 9,611,312,759 46.64

Total 11,966,698,582 100.00 20,606,698,582 100.00

Notes:

1. It is for illustration purpose only as Mr. Li and parties acting in concert with him or successors

of the holder(s) of the outstanding Convertible Notes individually will not directly or indirectly

control or be interested in Shares of 30% or more in the Company pursuant to the terms of the S&P

Agreement.

2. Mr. Lam Yat Keung, an executive Director, is deemed interested in 612,400,000 Shares owned by

Smart Number Investments Limited which is a company incorporated in the BVI. The entire issued

share capital of Smart Number Investments Limited is beneficially owned as to 66.67% by Ms. Lam